01/26/2006

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 54-470, OF ARTICLE VIII,. PARKS AND RECREATION, OF CHAPTER 54, FEES, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, TO ESTABLISH FEES FOR THE MUSEUM MEMBERSHIP PROGRAM, AND TO REPEAL CONFLICTING OR INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES.

THE CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS ORDAINS:

Section 1. Section 54-470 of Article VIII of Chapter 54 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Rochester Hills shall be amended as follows:

Sec. 54-470. Museum and environmental education center.

The following schedule of fees shall apply to the Rochester Hills Museum at Van Hoosen Farm, the Dairy Barn Facility, and the Rochester Hills Environmental Education Center:

(1)	Tour admission fees:		
	a.	Adult\$ 5.00	
	b.	Senior citizen	
	c.	Student	
(2)	Conferences, seminars, meetings and group use:		
	a.	Non-profit groups:	
		During normal business hours	
		One-hour minimum50.00	
		Additional hour or portion of an hour25.00	
		Other than normal business hours	
		One-hour minimum100.00	
		Additional hour or portion of an hour50.00	
	b.	For-profit groups:	
		During normal business hours	
		One-hour minimum100.00	
		Additional hour or portion of an hour50.00	

		Other than normal business hours	
		One-hour minimum150.00	
		Additional hour or portion of an hour100.00	
(3)	Wedding fees:		
	a.	Three-hour minimum	
	b.	ResidentThree hour minimum600.00	
	c.	Additional hour or portion of an hour200.00	
	d.	Reservation fee of museum grounds for wedding photography (per hour or portion of an hour)	
	e.	Wedding cancellation fee:	
		Nine months or more before ceremony	
		Less than 9 months before ceremony	
(4)	Commercial use of museum buildings and grounds:		
	a.	BuildingsInterior:	
		One-half day (up to four hours)750.00	
		Full day (four to eight hours)1,500.00	
	b.	Grounds:	
		One-half day (up to four hours)	
		Full day (up to eight hours)1,000.00	
(5) Museum membership fees:			
	<u>a.</u>	Annual individual membership	
	<u>b.</u>	Annual individual plus membership	
	<u>c.</u>	Annual family membership50.00	
	<u>d.</u>	Annual business partner membership	

<u>Section 2</u>. <u>Severability</u>. This ordinance and each article, section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, part, provision, sentence, word and portion thereof are hereby declared to be severable, and if they or any of them are declared to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, it is hereby provided that the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Repeal, Effective Date, Adoption.

(1) <u>Repeal</u>. All regulatory provisions contained in other City ordinances, which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance, are hereby repealed.

(2) <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall become effective on ______, following its publication in the *Rochester Eccentric* on ______.

(3) <u>Adoption</u>. This ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rochester Hills at a meeting thereof held on Wednesday, _____.

Pat Somerville, Mayor City of Rochester Hills

CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE WAS ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS AT A MEETING THEREOF ON WEDNESDAY, ______.

Jane Leslie, Clerk City of Rochester Hills